the fact that we have a considerable forecast overspend is disappointing but
not a surprise. It is also worth noting that this overspend, with the exception of
the Chief Executive’s directorate, is Council-wide.

2.5 While these pressures are not unique to Hackney, and indeed in areas
such as homelessness, notwithstanding we have experienced a significant
increase in costs in this area this month, other boroughs are reporting much
more extensive pressures, we have to look to address our own position. We
need to address this as a leadership team. We have undertaken measures to
mitigate the overspend as reported in the July OFP and the leadership team
will continue to identify further actions to  reduce the forecast overspend.

2.6 The General Fund financial position for November is shown in the table
below.

   Table 1: Overall Financial Position (General Fund) November 2023

Page 10

Revised

Budget

£000 Service Area

Forecast

Variance

Before

Reserves

£000

Appropriation

to Reserves

£000

Reserves

Usage

£000

Forecast

Variance

After

Reserves

£000

Change in

Variance

from last

month

£000

£k  £k £k £k £k £k

95,001 Children and Education 8,352 135 -4,293 4,194 404

126,029 Adults, Health and Integration 15,680 160 -6,099 9,740 491

33,792 Climate, Homes & Economy 4,712 64 -3,840 936 59

25,243

Finance & Corporate

Resources 4,337 281 -2,372 2,246 68

15,408 Chief Executive 2,758 179 -3,185 -249 -7

59,962 General Finance Account 0 0 0 0 0

355,435 SUB TOTAL 35,839 819 -19,789 16,867 1,015

Less the budget provision for

demand pressures, cost

pressures and the ongoing

impact of Covid and Cyber   -3,500

 Less Corporate Savings   -1,124

 Less Backdated HMRC Refund   -867

 GENERAL FUND TOTAL 35,839 819 -19,789 11,376 1,015

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA)

2.7 The HRA is forecasting to draw down £1m from reserves in order to
breakeven for 2023/24. This reflects the decision taken in April to phase the
increase to the Council’s district heat networks over two years. The forecast